6:17-cv-00313-JAG Document 613-15 Filed in ED/OK on 01/31/23 Page 1 of 5

EXHIBIT 15



! 6:17-cv-00313-JAG Document 613-15 Filed in ED/OK on 01/31/23 Page 2 of 5 f ,

e
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE | i
EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA é

PERRY CLINE, on behalf of
himself and all others
similarly situated

Plaintiff,

v Case No. 17-¢cv-313-JAG

SUNOCO, INC. (R&M)
and SUNOCO PARTNERS
RKETING & TERMINALS, L.P.,

)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)
Defendants. )




STATE OF LOUISIANA

COUNTY OF NEW ORLEANS

!

S’ S’ N’ N’

I, Teresa Beauregard, of lawful age, first being duly sworn upon oath, and upon personal
knowledge, state as follows:

3 [ am a resident of the State of Louisiana. [ own interests in Oklahoma wells and

am a Class member in the above-described case.

2. [ am aware of the extraordinary Judgment that Class Counsel and Class
Representative, Perry Cline, obtained in this case on behalf of the Class, including: 100% of the
Class’s actual damages in the amount of $80,691,486.00; punitive damages in the amount of
$75,000,000.00, plus post-judgment interest (collectively the “Judgment Fund”); and stipulated
fees and cost paid by Defendant in the amount of $5.000,000.00, which Class Counsel intends to

request the Court use as an offset to any fees or costs awarded from the Court, for a total of

tand Class Counsel will seek attorneys’ fees up to 40% of the Judgment
unt of attorneys’ fees paid from the Judgment Fund may be offset by
s paid by Defendants. I also understand Class Counsel will also

yenses up to $850,000.00, and Administration, Notice, and

he amount of litigation expenses may be offset by

: “Ratlh’ g



: First, I believe the Judgment obtained is incredible and that it provides a great result

nts owed to us. The actual

for the Class. All Class Members already received the principal payme

100% of any interest owed tous on any late principal payments, at the

lue of the Judgment 1s

s request for attorneys’ fees in the amount of

working interest OWNers (collectively, “Owners”) are

their underpaid and unpaid statutory interest in circumstances like these. Also, me and many other

nt basis and we would not be

royalty owners could only pursue these types of claims on a continge

the hour or pay for costs and

able to pursue these types of claims if we had to pay an attorney by

expenses. Based upon my knowledge and experience, a 40% contingent fee is the market rate for

oil and gas litigation in Oklahoma. Therefore, without the dedication of Class Counsel, and the

pursuit of our claims on a contingent basis, such Owners would remain unpaid. As a result of

Class Counsel’s efforts, even after deducting the requested fees, expenses, administrative costs,

and case contribution award, 1 understand Class Members will still receive over 100% of their

actual damages. This 1s an extraordinary result for the Class and, as such, Class Counsel should

receive the requested fee.
7. Third, I fully support the request for Class Representative, Perry Cline, to receive

up to $500,000.00 for his contribution to this case. If ind ividuals did not take on the responsibility

of representing classes of Owners, the benefits of a class recovery like this Judgment would not be

vossible for Owners. Perry Cline took Defendants all the way through trial and multiple appeals

this case. I understand, from reviewing the Opinion of the Court in this case, that Mr. Cline




rejected Defendants’ attempt Lo pay him his damages and end the case on behalf of the Class. He

put the interests of me and the Class ahead of himself even after the Defendants offered to pay him

all he was owed. If he had taken their offer, I may have received nothing. By devoting substantial

time and effort to this case for over five years, Mr. Cline performed an extraordinary service for
myself and the Class, and I believe he should receive the requested case contribution award to
compensate him for his efforts.

8. Fourth, I support the reimbursement of the requested Litigation Expenses of Class
Counsel, not to exceed $850,000.00. I believe this amount is fair and reasonable and should be
awarded as Class Counsel has litigated this case since 2017 without any compensation and, as |

said above, myself and most Class members would not pursue this type of case if they had to pay

costs and expenses on their own.

9. Lastly, I support the requested $650,000.00 in Judgment Administration, Notice,
and Distribution Costs so that the administrator and supporting experts who perform work to

administer and distribute the Judgment Fund to the Class can be compensated for their efforts.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

°, 2003,




	IMG-2682
	IMG-2683
	IMG-2684
	IMG-2685

